
RECEIVED 

NOV 2 6 1991 

P.S C 
RESEARC r oivisioN 

ISSUED 

P . S . C. KY NO . 89 - 068-GG 

CANCELS P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068-FF 

BELFRY GAS INC. 

OF 

ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

NOVEMBER 21 , 1991 EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 21 , 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC . 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Name of Utility 

OF KENTUCKY 
BY 9)/~,~ EFFECTIVE 

NOV 2.1 1991 PRESIDENT 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
r SECTION 9 (1) 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City e RECEIVED 

NOV 2 6 1991 
P.S.C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-=0=6=8_-=G=G ____ __ 

P.S.C. 
~3~1=s~t ____ SHEET N0. ____ ~1 ____ _ 

RESEARCH DIVISION 
Belfry Gas. Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.89-068-FF 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
30th SHEET N0. ______ ~1 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

First 1000 cu. ft. -Minimum Bill 7.8456 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 6.0556 

Surcharge $3.24 per customerjper month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $7.8456 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clRUWK'""'C::FRVICECOMMJ~ SION 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as Cil= KENTUCKY 
provided in said clause. (See attached) EFFECTIVE 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 
Bel~ry ~as, Inc. adopted a compound interestNO ~ 21 199l 
pol1cy 1n response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compound%8As m 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January i, UANT I•0807KAR5011 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid ~.~TION 9 9> 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year BY: ~ ~~~ 
deposits • PtJBUCSERVIC E tOMMISSJON MAN GER 

DATE OF ISSUE NOVEMBER 21, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 21, 1991 

ISSUED BY ~ w ~ 
Offi: J .~Kinzer 

TITLE ____ ~P~R~E~S~I=D~E~N~T ____ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989. 



P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068 - FF 

CANCELS P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068-EE 

BELFRY GAS INC . 

OF 

ALLEN KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY , KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED OCTOBER 31 , 1991 EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC . 
Name of Utility 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION B~~ OF KENTUCKY 
EffECl\VE PRESIDENT 

NO\J 1 1991 

:ro SOl KAB 5:011. 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community , Town or City 

P.S.C. N0 . ____ -=8=9_-=0=6=8_-~F~F ____ __ 

=3=0=t=h ____ SHEET N0. ____ -=1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.89-068-EE 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

29th SHEET N0. ______ ~1 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 

Surcharge $3.24 per customerjper month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $7.7230 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears . 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7 . 7230 
5.9330 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

the PUBL C SERVICE CO~ MISSION 
clauses OF KENTUCK 

EFFECTIVE 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits ~OV 119Sl 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
pol icy in response to K:f . Power Order No· PU{lSUANT TO 807 K~~ S:o11 89-057. Customer depos1 ts are compounded SECTION 9 (1 • 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, A/ L~ ~ 
1989 and interest will be computed and pai~: ~~/~ ~-
on a pro-rated basis for partial year PUBUCS:RV!CEtOWAISSION~ANAGER 
deposits. 

TITLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989. 



ISSUED 

P . S . C. KY NO. 89-068-EE 

CANCELS P . S . C. KY NO . 89- 068-DD 

BELFRY GAS INC . 

OF 

ALLEN , KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates , Rules and Regulation s for Furnish ing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY , KENTUCKY AND ENVIRO~~LIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTtJCK't' 

EFFECTIVE 

OCI 2 1991 

~IIPSIIAbii IO SOl KAR 5:011, 

Filed with 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF I<\~~~~ B IC SERVICE O'MMfssiON MANAGER 

OCTOBER 2, 1991 EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 2 , 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC . 
Name of Ut i lity 

BY~~ 
PRESIDENT 

~\ 
\' 

t,' 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-=0=6=8_-=E=E~----

~2=9~t=h ____ SHEET N0. ____ _:1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.89-068-DD 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

28th SHEET N0. ______ ~1~----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 

Surcharge $3.24 per customerjper month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.2053 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

8.2053 
6.4153 

The ~bc;>ve monthly rates are su~j ect to th~ •o•&G_.S AVICE COMMISSION 
prov1s1ons of purchased gas adJustment cla'ffi1>~1)<-KENTUCKY 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as EFFECTIVE 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest QC~ 2 1991 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compound~RSUAN TO 807 KAR >:011, 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, ' S CTION 9 (1) 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid /-~. L/~~ 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year BY: r,l/~r/. ~. GER 
deposits. PUBLIC SER ICE OMMISSIOtH.41 NA 

OCTOBER 2, 1991 

TITLE ____ ~P=R=E=S~I=D=E=N~T ____ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989. 



ISSUED 

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-DD 

CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-BB 

BELFRY GAS INC. 

OF 

ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

OCTOBER 2, 1991 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Name of Utility 

OF KENTUCKY BYy,w~ EFFECTIVE 

1 1991 
PRESIDENT 

C::: D 
\,. · ...... • 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
' TION9 1 

BY: ~!fk 
PUBUC ~ERVicEOWISSION MANAGER 

C;\ "'' o' 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-=0=6=8_-=D=D ____ __ 

=2=8=t=h ____ SHEET NO. ____ ~i~---

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P . S.C. N0.89-068-BB 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

27th SHEET N0. ______ ~1~----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 

Surcharge $3.24 per customerjper month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.2051 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft . of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

8.2051 
6.4151 

and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) PUB IC SERVICE CO MISSION 

Compound Interest on customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 

OFKENTUC Y 
EFFECTIV 

1989 and interest ~ill be comJ?uted and paif3u~SU NT TO 807 K R 5.011 on a J?ro-rated bas1s for part1al year SECTION 9 { ) · ' 
depos1ts. 

BY: 

DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 2, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 

ISSUED BY ~,U/~ 
Offif~:Kinzer 

TITLE ____ =P=R=E=S=I=D=E=N~T ____ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989 . 



ISSUED 

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-BB I 
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-AAI 

BELFRY GAS INC. 

OF 

ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

AUGUST 30, 1991 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1991 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. 
Name of Utility Of KENTUCKY BY ifzdi44 EfFECTIVE 

SEP 1 1991 PRESIDENT 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
' SECTlON !2) 
'(: ~ W4dk 

B PUBLIC'sERVI~OUMISSION MANAGER 

e,l 
ql 

o' 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-~0~6~8_-~B~B~----

~2~7~t=h~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -:1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.89-068-AA 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

26th SHEET N0. ______ ~1 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 

Surcharge $3.24 per customerjper month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $9.1304 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

9.1304 
7.3404 

DATE OF ISSUE __ -======-~~=1=9=9=1 DATE EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1991 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ISSUED TITLE PRES I B igJNJUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service r~m~1~ 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25. 19@f! 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
, SECTION 9j) ~ 

BY: ~~< C\1 
PUBuc>sERVic£ot.utl!ssiON MANAGER / 

u\t) 



P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-AA 

CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-Z 

BELFRY GAS INC. 

OF 

ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY I KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED AUGUST 12, 1991 EFFECTIVE AUGUST 4, 1991 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMIS~UED BY BELFRY GASI INC. 
OF KENTUCKY Name of Utility 

EFFECTIVE BY tf::h 
AUG 4 1991 PRESIDENT 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
r SECTlON~ 

s>« ruf.. ~ tk., t. \ 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-=0~6=8_-=AA~-----

=2~6~t=h~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -=1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S . C. NO. 89-068-Z 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

25th SHEET N0 . ______ =1 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft . - Minimum Bill 8 . 8870 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 7.0970 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.8870 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause PUBLIC SERVICE CO~ MISSION 
The above monthly rates are subject to the OF KENTUCK 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses EFFECTIVE 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on customer Deposits UG 4 19~ 1 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No . PUftSUA!NTT0807KAR5:011. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded SECTION 9 (1 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, a.v: ~~, ..... L~ :'6, 
1989 and interest ~ill be COmJ?Uted and pai<iltJBUCS~VICE~OUMISSIONuAN 
on a pro-rated bas1s for part1al year ·~· • • A~ 
deposits. 

ISSUED TITLE ____ ~P=R=E=S=I=D=E=N=T ____ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989 . 



P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-Z 

CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-Y 

BELFRY GAS INC. 

OF 

ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED JULY 3, 1991 EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Name of Utility 

OF KENTUCKY BY fjJf.~ .. EFFECTIVE 
PRESIDENT 

JUL 1 1991 

PUftSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SEGfiSN 9 ( 1) 

BY: 2~.4/N< 
PtJBUC sERVICEo..tltsstOH UANAGfR 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry. KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0 . ____ ~8~9_-~0~6~8_-~z ______ _ 

~2=5~t=h~ __ SHEET N0. ____ ~1~----

Belfry Gas. Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-Y 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

24th SHEET N0. ______ ~1~----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.7661 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

8.7661 
6.9761 

DATE OF 

ISSUED TITLE 

JTPiBf.l~¥t8EJeOMMISSION 
P4:ENTUCKY 

PRESIDEN FECTIVE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service C~s~o981 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25. 1989. 

PUflSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

8~~~~~ 0' 
~ 

Ot' 



P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-Y 

CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-X 

BELFRY GAS INC. 

OF 

ALLEN KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED JULY 1, 1991 EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 19.2.1_ 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. 
Name of Utility 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 9 .! ~ 1 ~ 
OF KENTUCKY B ____(,,l:L ~A. 

EFFECTIVE 
PRESIDENT 

JUN 1 1991 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ ~8~9_-~0~6~8_-~Y ______ _ 

=2~4~t=h~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -=1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-X 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

23rd SHEET N0. ______ ~1~----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

8.7780 
6.9880 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.7780 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) PUBUCSERVICECOM~ISSION 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED 

Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest EFFECTIVE 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 

J JN 1 1991 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year PU(ISUANr.ro 807 KM? 5:011 
deposits. StCTION9V) 

RV· /.~. ,_ LL)~ 

TITLE ____ =P=R=E=S=I=D=E=N~T ____ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25. 1989. 



P.S . C. KY NO. 89-068-X 

CANCELS P . S.C. KY NO. 89-068-W 

BELFRY GAS INC . 

. 
OF 

ALLEN KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY£ KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED MARCH 28, 1991 EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS£ INC. 
Name of Utility 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BY9~ OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE PRESIDENT 

MAY - 1 1991 

PURSUANI IO 801 K.~,R §: 
S 911. 

ECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ~4L'4 
PUBLIC ~ERVJCL:0MMtsSION MANAGm 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry. KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. N0. ____ -=8~9_-~0~6~8_-~X~-----

=2=3=r=d~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -=1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO . 89-068-W 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

22nd SHEET N0. ______ ~1~----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 8 . 8461 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 7.0561 

Surcharge $3.24 per customerjper month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8 . 8461 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month . 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

DATE OF ISSUE MARCH 28, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE PUBUCSEIMOF CIOuMJSSiON 

~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED BY .;~ ' ~ TITLE ____ .:...P=R""'J:J::SH~mt~~~----
Offi ~:J~Klnzer 

Issued by authority 
of Kentucky in Case 

of an Order of the Public Ser~~te-Jo~lssion 
No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989 . 

PU~SOANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:>~~ 
PUBliC SERVlCLOMMJSSION MA ~'AGER 



• P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-W 

CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-V 

BELFRY GAS INC. 

OF 

ALLEN KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED MARCH 27, 1991 EFFECTIVE MARCH 27, 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. 
Name of Utility 

PUBLIC SERVICE COUMISSION BYf;-d~ OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE PRESIDENT 

MAR 2 7 1991 

~11(3SIIANI TO 807 KAR 6:91 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: .. ~~< 
PUBLIC sERVice OMMISSION MANAGER 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P . S . C. N0 . ____ ~8~9_-~0~6~8_-~W ______ _ 

=2=2=n=d~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -=1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-V 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

21st SHEET N0 . ______ ~1~----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft . - Minimum Bill 8.9392 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 7.1492 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.9392 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears . 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See atta~~ SERVICECOUMISSION 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits OFKENTU( KY 

ISSUED 

Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound inter~CTI'E 
policy in response to Ky . Power Order No . 
89-057. Customer deposits are compoun~~R 271991 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January !~ 
1989 and interest will be computed .~. P.gid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial y€~rpuANI T0807KAR5:011, 
deposits. SECTION 9 (1) 

B~~uc's~~~GER 
TITLE ____ =P=R=E=S=I=D=E=N=T ____ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989. 



P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068-V 

CANCELS P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068- U 

BELFRY GASJ INC . 

OF 

ALLEN KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates , Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED JANUARY 28, 1991 EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 1991 

PUBliC SERVtCE COMIISSIOII 
ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. OFKBflUCKY 

EFFECTNE Name of Utility 

~k FEB 1 1991 
· - P; ESIDENT \: 

PU(tSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:~~ BIBIIC~ • ~ -



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ ~8~9_-~0~6~8_-~V ______ _ 

=2=1=s~t~ __ SHEET N0. ____ ~1~----

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-U 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

20th SHEET N0. ______ =1~---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 8.9389 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 7.1489 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.9389 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

DATE OF ISSUE JANUARY 28. 1991 PH~~~~mJMSIO~EBRUARY 1. 1991 

ISSUED BY ~~ EFFEC~LE PRESIDENT 
Of : . K1nzer 

FEB 1 1991 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in case No. 89-o~aso~~r6ijif~~%1 t;· 1989. 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

B~~~GER k~~ 
~ 



P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068-U 

CANCELS P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068- T 

BELFRY GAS . INC. 

OF 

ALLEN KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY , KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED JANUARY 24, 1991 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1991 

PUBUC SERVICE COMM\SS\ON ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC . 
Of KENTUCK'l' Name of Uti l ity 

EffECTIVE BY~)1_/~ 
1 1991 JAN - PRESIDEN;

1 

PU{\SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 ' 

~- iZ::£1k. 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or city 

P.S.C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-~0~6~8_-~U ______ _ 

~2~0~t~h~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -=1~---

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO . 89-068-T 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

19th SHEET NO. ______ ~l~----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 8.9173 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 7 . 1273 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.9173 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 

ISSUED 

Belfry Gas, Inc . adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

Issued by authority of an Order of th~A~bl~J9%~rvice Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No . 89-068 dqted SEPTEMBER 25, 1989. 

1-'UaSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:o11 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: >~~"4L4f=c 
PUBUC SERVICE OMMJSSION MANAGER 



P . S.C. KY NO. 89-068-T 

CANCELS P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068-S 

BELFRY GAS INC . 

OF 

ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulat ions for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED DECEMBER 18, 1990 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1991 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GASI INC . 
Name of Utility 

PUBUC SERVlCE COMMISSION B~~ OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

PRESIDENT 

JAN 1 1991 

PU\lSUANI IO 801 KAR 5:011 • 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry. KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-=0=6=8_-=T ______ _ 

=1=9=t=h ____ SHEET NO . ____ ~l~---

Belfry Gas, Inc . CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-S 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

18th SHEET NO. ______ =l ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu . ft. - Minimum Bill 
All over 1000 cu. ft . 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.9189 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

8.9189 
7.1289 

DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 18, 1990 

ISSUEDBY ~ 
o~r:~Kinzer 

DATE EFFECTIVE JANUARY l, 1991 

~BU~~ECOM~~DENT 
OF KENtUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SE~BEf 19§l 1989. 

POOSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:~~ 
PUBLIC "seRVICE CifluSSJON MANAGER 



P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-S 

CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-R 

BELFRY GAS. INC. 

OF 

ALLEN. KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY£ KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED DECEMBER 18, 1990 EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 24, 1990 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. 
Name of Utility 

B1e~ 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI ON PRESIDENT 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

DEC 2 4 !990 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ -=8=9_-=0=6=8_-=S ______ _ 

=1=8=t=h ____ SHEET NO. ____ ~l~----

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-R 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

17th SHEET NO. ______ ~l ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 8.9169 
All over 1000 cu . ft. 7.1269 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.9169 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

ISSUED 'Bibti~~i§M~~N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in case No . 89-068 dated SEPTEMBEfftc22 •419/o9 · 



P.S . C. KY NO . 89-068-R 

CANCELS P . S . C. KY NO . 89-068-Q 

BELFRY GAS, INC. 

OF 

ALLEN KENTUCKY 41601 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

BELFRY [ KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS 

Filed with 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED DECEMBER 3, 1990 EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 19 9 0 

ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS[ INC. 
Name of Utility 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BYyw~ OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE /. PRESIDENT 

r. :n:v 1 1990 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

sv·li:{~ 
PUBfiSECOMMISSION MANAGER 



Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . N0. ____ -=8~9_-~0~6~8_-~R~-----

~1~7~t~h~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -=1~---

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-Q 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

16th SHEET NO. ______ ~l~---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Monthly Rates 
First 1000 cu. ft. -Minimum Bill 8.7936 
All over 1000 cu. ft. 7.0036 

Surcharge $3.24 per customer/per month 
5 Year service period 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum bill shall be $8.7936 per month 
which shall entitle the customer to 1000 
cu. ft. of gas or less per month. 

Delayed Payment Charge 
A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal­
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 
provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses 
and may be sdjusted from time to time as 
provided in said clause. (See attached) 

Compound Interest on Customer Deposits 

ISSUED 

Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 1990 

PifSi.tf'E- PRESIDENT 
c SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public£~~~~~e Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989. 

HW 1 1990 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR S:o11 
~TIO~' 

BY:~ <t 

PUBUSiRE COMMISSION MANAGER 




